

No. 21-4067

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

LENAIR MOSES,
Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

MICHAEL F. EASLEY, JR.
United States Attorney

BY: DAVID A. BRAGDON
Assistant United States Attorney

150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	2
Argument	8
I. The conflict with <i>Campbell</i> should be addressed through panel rehearing.	
II. The panel correctly concluded that the district court did not err in applying the career-offender enhancement.	
A. Application Note 5(C) governs and is a reasonable interpretation of an ambiguous guidelines provision.	11
B. Moses’s 2013 conviction qualifies for career offender purposes because it is not part of the same course of conduct or common scheme or plan.	13
III. This proceeding does not involve an issue of exceptional importance.	
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1, 5–8
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	5–6, 9–10
<i>Tabb v. United States</i> , No. 20-579, 2021 WL 675115 (Feb. 16, 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022).....	1, 7–9
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 935 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Defeo</i> , 36 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Dugger</i> , 485 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 946 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2826 (2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 826 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....	15

<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 971 F.2d 1138 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (unpublished).....	15
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 940 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019) (unpublished)	15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 5 F.4th 390 (3d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 999 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2021) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 912 (2022)	15

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841	2
-----------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	1, 8
-----------------------------	------

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	1, 3–7, 11
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	4, 12
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, comment. (n.5(C))	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	2
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(1)	2
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b).....	8, 9–10

Other Authorities

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/scheme> 12
